Shares by the SF Concert Party Group pursuant to the Proposed Rights Issue, must

be completed within three (3) months of the date of the approval of the Whitewash

Resolution,

(collectively, the “SIC Conditions”).

3.2.2 Fulfilment of SIC Conditions

As at the Latest Practicable Date, save for conditions set out in Sections 3.2.1(a), 3.2.1(c),

3.2.1(d)(i) and 3.2.1(i), all the other SIC Conditions set out above have been satisfied. Hong

Leong Finance Limited has been appointed as the IFA to the Recommending Directors in

relation to the Whitewash Resolution.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

26

3.3. Potential Dilution

3.3.1 Minimum Scenario

Under the Minimum Scenario, the collective shareholding interests of Shareholders (other than

the SF Concert Party Group) may be diluted from 71.9% to 55.2%, assuming that the share

capital as at the Record Date is the Existing Issued Share Capital. Further details of the

potential dilution are set out as below:

Shareholder

Before the Proposed

Rights Issue
After the Proposed Rights Issue(2)

No. of Shares %(1)

No. of Rights

Shares

subscribed

for

Resultant No.

of Shares
%(3)

Undertaking

Shareholder
117,624,800 17.7 163,455,125  281,079,925  32.6

Pek Yee Chew  46,444,000 7.0 34,833,000  81,277,000  9.4

Pek Ee Perh,

Thomas
16,454,500 2.5 - 16,454,500 1.9

Tan Tek Wee,

Biondi
3,530,000 0.5 - 3,530,000

0.4

Sin Shi Min,

Andrea
1,500,000 0.2 1,125,000  2,625,000  0.3

Sin Shi Han,

Kenneth
782,500 0.1 586,875  1,369,375  0.2

Sin Kwong

Chong,

Augustine

136,900 0.02 - 136,900 0.02

SF Concert

Party Group
186,472,700 28.1 200,000,000 386,472,700 44.8

Other

Shareholders
476,665,887 71.9 - 476,665,887 55.2

*Percentages in the above table may not add up to the respective totals due to rounding.

Notes:

(1) Based on the Existing Issued Share Capital comprising 663,138,587 Shares (excluding 16,358,600 treasury

shares).

(2) Assuming that:

(i) none of the entitled Shareholders (excluding the Undertaking Shareholder and the SF Associates)

subscribe for their pro rata entitlements of Rights Shares under the Proposed Rights Issue and/or apply

for Excess Rights Shares; and

(ii) the Undertaking Shareholder (pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking) subscribes for (or procures the